

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit***

—————
**BRIEF OF MUSLIM PARENTS, SHEIKHS, AND IMAMS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
STEVEN T. COLLIS
Counsel of Record
JOHN GREIL
LAW & RELIGION CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
512-475-9090
steven.collis@law.utexas.edu
john.greil@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion disrupts the careful balance the law strikes regarding religion in public schools.....	6
A. The law protects, and the Establishment Clause does not forbid, students’ religious exercise in public schools.....	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s application of the internal affairs doctrine destroys the balance in public schools by discouraging religious families from attending.....	12
C. Driving religious families from public schools fails to prepare all students to live in our religiously diverse society.....	17
II. The substantial burden test stated in <i>Lyng</i> and applied by the panel is atextual and at odds with the original public meaning of the Free Exercise Clause.	19
A. The Free Exercise Clause is implicated when government “forbids by law” or “hinders” the free exercise of religion.	19
B. This Court has not applied <i>Lyng</i> ’s substantial burden rule since it was decided, while other cases from this Court have undermined it.....	26
C. Even under <i>Lyng</i> ’s faulty analysis, Parents have shown a substantial burden here.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	231, 22
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	22
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	30, 32
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	29
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24, 29, 32
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	29

<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	20, 23, 24
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	27, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	2, 6, 8, 11, 17
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4, 5, 19–22, 24–31, 34
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024).....	13, 25, 26, 28, 31–34
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	27
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	8
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cnty., Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	7
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 30
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	9

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	19, 20, 33
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3, 25, 26, 33
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	4, 29, 34
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 15, 28, 31, 32, 34
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F.Supp. 845 (DRI 1990), <i>opinion withdrawn</i> 750 F.Supp. 558 (DRI 1990).....	31
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	5, 30

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §4071–4074	2, 6–9, 11, 17, 18
Free Exercise Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	passim
Free Speech Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	2, 6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	22, 29, 30, 32
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	29, 30, 32

Other Authorities

SAHIH AL-BUKHARI, HADITHS.....	1
JOHN ASH, THE NEW & COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1795)	23
NATHAN BAILEY, UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (22d ed. 1770)	22
JOHN BOAG, THE IMPERIAL LEXICON OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 275 (1850).....	23
Steven T. Collis, <i>Public Employees as a Reflection of a Religiously Diverse Culture</i> , 99 NOTRE DAME L. REV. REFLECTION 229 (2024)	4, 18
THOMAS DYCHE & WILLIAM PARDON, A NEW GENERAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (14th ed. 1771)	23
J. MARK HALSTEAD, ISLAMIC EDUCATION IN THE WEST AND ITS CHALLENGES 262 <i>in</i> Handbook of Contemporary Islam and Muslim Lives (Lukens-Bull and Woodward, eds. 2021)	16
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785)	4, 22, 23
Appellants’ Reply Brief at 1, <i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 2023 WL 7326987 (U.S. 2023).....	31
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....	21
JOHN MCGREEVY, CATHOLICISM AND AMERICAN FREEDOM: A HISTORY (2003)	16
JOHN MILTON, PARADISE LOST (John Leonard, ed., Penguin Classics 2003) (1667).	23
DAVID O’BRIEN, PUBLIC CATHOLICISM 44–45 (1989).....	15, 16
QUR’AN	1
Renaissance Academy, <i>FAQ, 19-Acre Campus: Shaping a</i>	

Brighter Future Together, <https://racademy.org/newcampus/>
(last visited March 4, 2025)..... 16

Eric H. Wang, *To Prohibit Free Exercise: A Proposal for Judging
Substantial Burdens on Religion*, 72 EMORY L.J. 723 (2023).
..... 16

NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE (1828) 23
